
(Minimum qualification 250 runs)

Season Batting 1st X1 Innings NO Runs Highest Average

1913 W F Turnbull 17 4 959 149* 73.77

1911 W F Turnbull 15 4 646 130* 58.73

1925 W F Turnbull 17 3 593 91* 42.36

1910 W F Turnbull 18 2 576 132 36.00

1927 W F Turnbull 12 4 538 134* 67.25

1964 A G Mackay 21 5 535 81 33.44

1909 W F Turnbull 20 2 534 108 29.67

1935 J A T Brown 16 1 533 65 35.53

1910 Gravett (pro) 17 3 526 104* 37.57

1914 W F Turnbull 11 1 511 95 51.10

1959 R H E Chisholm 19 4 494 82 32.93

1937 A V Plowright 15 3 490 87 40.83

1958 R H E Chisholm 15 5 472 70 47.20

1926 W F Turnbull 15 2 470 105* 36.15

1956 R H E Chisholm 14 2 457 80* 38.08

1960 M A Allan 19 0 437 81 23.00

1939 H P Mather 20 1 435 90 22.89

1933 J A T Brown 16 1 432 95 28.80

1939 R O Haywood 19 0 428 99 22.53

1912 W F Turnbull 14 2 417 103 34.75

1938 J A T Brown 20 0 412 94 20.60

1934 J A T Brown 12 1 409 71 37.18

1939 J A T Brown 18 5 409 71 31.46

1924 W F Turnbull 14 3 405 116* 36.82

1953 A G Mackay 20 2 401 68* 22.28

1955 A G Mackay 21 3 401 70* 22.28

1928 S F St Clair 16 2 393 90 28.07

1936 H P Mather 16 1 392 56 26.13

1963 A W Mowat 16 1 388 67 25.87

1921 J B Turnbull 15 3 386 90* 32.17

1964 F C H McLeod 21 7 372 50* 26.57

1959 A W Mowat 20 3 370 72 21.76

1958 M A Allan 16 2 369 100* 26.36

1928 W F Turnbull 12 2 363 104* 36.30

1962 A G Mackay 17 2 363 73* 24.20

1897 Bell (pro) 19 1 360 58 20.00

1930 S F St Clair 16 1 360 114 24.00

1905 W F Turnbull 13 1 359 56 29.92

1905 E J Newton (pro) 15 2 354 64* 27.23

1938 H P Mather 16 0 351 74 21.94

1968 R M Scobie 15 4 348 71 31.64

STEWARTS COLLEGE FP 1ST X1
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1902 A J J Brown 15 1 339 65 24.21

1965 A W Mowat 16 0 339 55 21.19

1898 R W Elder 17 2 337 52 22.47

1923 W F Turnbull 18 0 332 70 18.44

1926 S F St Clair 16 0 330 59 20.63

1936 J A T Brown 17 1 328 64 20.50

1963 A G Mackay 18 5 327 46* 25.15

1920 W F Turnbull 8 2 326 106* 54.33

1954 R H E Chisholm 7 2 325 91 65.00

1925 W K R White 15 1 321 57 22.93

1967 A G MacKay 21 2 318 55* 16.74

1909 A Turnbull 19 3 317 71 19.81

1971 R M Scobie 17 2 316 66* 21.07

1957 A G Mackay 17 0 314 85 18.47

1922 C S Scobie 15 2 313 58 24.08

1954 A G Mackay 19 0 313 55 16.47

1937 G W A Shannon 15 3 312 63* 26.00

1937 J A T Brown 17 1 312 66 19.50

1930 W K R White 16 2 311 63 22.21

1932 J A T Brown 14 2 311 67* 25.92

1912 H D R Davidson 14 2 310 73 25.83

1939 A V Plowright 15 1 310 94 22.14

1951 R O Haywood 12 1 310 102 28.18

1960 A W Edwards 19 3 309 73 19.31

1952 A G Mackay 16 1 307 59 20.47

1971 D F MacLean 16 0 307 51 19.19

1908 W F Turnbull 15 1 306 62 21.86

1961 A G Mackay 16 1 306 42 20.40

1907 Stewart (pro) 12 1 303 82 27.55

1904 A Turnbull 21 1 302 60 15.10

1960 T G Lamb 20 4 301 61 18.81

1963 T M S White 19 0 301 77 15.84

1957 A W Mowat 15 3 300 72 25.00

1948 J A T Brown 11 3 299 81 37.38

1907 A Scobie 16 2 298 59* 21.29

1946 R O Haywood 11 1 298 109* 29.80

1930 J B Turnbull 16 1 297 57 19.80

1961 A W Edwards 18 4 295 62 21.07

1899 Bell (pro) 17 1 292 76 18.25

1937 T G Lamb 15 2 287 52* 22.08

1923 C C Robson 15 2 286 50* 22.00

1913 A Scobie 15 4 284 87 25.82

1927 J B Turnbull 11 3 281 40* 35.13

1962 A J Willis 16 2 281 61 20.07

1953 S T H Wright 11 0 280 89 25.45

1961 T M S White 20 1 280 45 14.74

1908 A Turnbull 15 4 277 70* 25.18

1929 S F St Clair 16 2 277 74* 19.79

1930 J A T Brown 14 4 276 100* 27.60

1908 H D R Davidson 12 0 273 72 22.75

1905 H D R Davidson 16 1 272 62* 18.13

1968 A G MacKay 14 3 272 51 24.73



1903 A J J Brown 18 0 270 73 15.00

1949 J A T Brown 16 0 267 47 16.69

1919 W F Turnbull 10 1 266 70 29.56

1905 A J J Brown 13 0 265 91 20.38

1923 S F St Clair 18 2 265 39* 16.56

1928 W K R White 14 0 261 101 18.64

1939 G W A Shannon 18 3 261 46 17.40

1953 R O Haywood 17 1 261 63 16.31

1936 A V Plowright 16 0 260 90 16.25

1923 J B Turnbull 18 2 258 42 16.13

1936 T G Lamb 18 0 257 51 14.28

1906 A Scobie 12 3 256 65* 28.44

1962 T M S White 21 1 255 41 12.75

1932 S F St Clair 12 1 254 54 23.09

1955 R H E Chisholm 12 3 254 53* 28.22

1938 A V Plowright 13 0 253 47 19.46

1907 W F Turnbull 15 2 252 43 19.38

1938 G W A Shannon 16 2 251 61 17.93

1947 J A T Brown 14 1 251 56 19.31

Records for seasons 1940, 1969 and 1970 not available

Note

If there are differences between historical published averages and those calculated via 

newspaper returns, the higher figures are recorded in the table above



(Minimum qualification 250 runs, with 1 batsman each season regardless of minimum)

Season Batting 1st X1 Innings NO Runs Highest Average

1887 A Gamble 3 0 101 63 33.67

1888 R W Elder 8 0 130 39 16.25

1889 R W Elder 12 2 103 34 10.30

1890 R W Elder 12 1 118 31 10.73

1891 T C Cowan 12 0 126 24 10.50

1892 T C Cowan 12 1 204 41* 18.55

1893 R W Elder 13 2 102 21 9.27

1894 T W Morris 12 1 124 37 11.27

1895 D J Smeaton 11 0 85 28 7.73

1896 Bell (pro) 16 0 184 54 11.50

1897 Bell (pro) 19 1 360 58 20.00

1898 R W Elder 17 2 337 52 22.47

1899 Bell (pro) 17 1 292 76 18.25

1900 Bell (pro) 17 0 144 26 8.47

1901 J M Inglis 16 2 216 76* 15.43

1902 A J J Brown 15 1 339 65 24.21

1903 A J J Brown 18 0 270 73 15.00

1904 A Turnbull 21 1 302 60 15.10

1905 W F Turnbull 13 1 359 56 29.92

1905 E J Newton (pro) 15 2 354 64* 27.23

1905 H D R Davidson 16 1 272 62* 18.13

1905 A J J Brown 13 0 265 91 20.38

STEWARTS COLLEGE FP 1ST X1
CLUB RECORDS 1887 - 1973

BATTING - MOST RUNS IN A SEASON : SORTED BY SEASON



1906 A Scobie 12 3 256 65* 28.44

1907 Stewart (pro) 12 1 303 82 27.55

1907 A Scobie 16 2 298 59* 21.29

1907 W F Turnbull 15 2 252 43 19.38

1908 W F Turnbull 15 1 306 62 21.86

1908 A Turnbull 15 4 277 70* 25.18

1908 H D R Davidson 12 0 273 72 22.75

1909 W F Turnbull 20 2 534 108 29.67

1909 A Turnbull 19 3 317 71 19.81

1910 W F Turnbull 18 2 576 132 36.00

1910 Gravett (pro) 17 3 526 104* 37.57

1911 W F Turnbull 15 4 646 130* 58.73

1912 W F Turnbull 14 2 417 103 34.75

1912 H D R Davidson 14 2 310 73 25.83

1913 W F Turnbull 17 4 959 149* 73.77

1913 A Scobie 15 4 284 87 25.82

1914 W F Turnbull 11 1 511 95 51.10

1919 W F Turnbull 10 1 266 70 29.56

1920 W F Turnbull 8 2 326 106* 54.33

1921 J B Turnbull 15 3 386 90* 32.17

1922 C S Scobie 15 2 313 58 24.08

1923 W F Turnbull 18 0 332 70 18.44

1923 C C Robson 15 2 286 50* 22.00

1923 S F St Clair 18 2 265 39* 16.56

1923 J B Turnbull 18 2 258 42 16.13

1924 W F Turnbull 14 3 405 116* 36.82

1925 W F Turnbull 17 3 593 91* 42.36

1925 W K R White 15 1 321 57 22.93

1926 W F Turnbull 15 2 470 105* 36.15

1926 S F St Clair 16 0 330 59 20.63

1927 W F Turnbull 12 4 538 134* 67.25

1927 J B Turnbull 11 3 281 40* 35.13

1928 S F St Clair 16 2 393 90 28.07

1928 W F Turnbull 12 2 363 104* 36.30



1928 W K R White 14 0 261 101 18.64

1929 S F St Clair 16 2 277 74* 19.79

1930 S F St Clair 16 1 360 114 24.00

1930 W K R White 16 2 311 63 22.21

1930 J B Turnbull 16 1 297 57 19.80

1930 J A T Brown 14 4 276 100* 27.60

1931 J A T Brown 10 0 241 56 24.10

1932 J A T Brown 14 2 311 67* 25.92

1932 S F St Clair 12 1 254 54 23.09

1933 J A T Brown 16 1 432 95 28.80

1934 J A T Brown 12 1 409 71 37.18

1935 J A T Brown 16 1 533 65 35.53

1936 H P Mather 16 1 392 56 26.13

1936 J A T Brown 17 1 328 64 20.50

1936 A V Plowright 16 0 260 90 16.25

1936 T G Lamb 18 0 257 51 14.28

1937 A V Plowright 15 3 490 87 40.83

1937 G W A Shannon 15 3 312 63* 26.00

1937 J A T Brown 17 1 312 66 19.50

1937 T G Lamb 15 2 287 52* 22.08

1938 J A T Brown 20 0 412 94 20.60

1938 H P Mather 16 0 351 74 21.94

1938 A V Plowright 13 0 253 47 19.46

1938 G W A Shannon 16 2 251 61 17.93

1939 H P Mather 20 1 435 90 22.89

1939 R O Haywood 19 0 428 99 22.53

1939 J A T Brown 18 5 409 71 31.46

1939 A V Plowright 15 1 310 94 22.14

1939 G W A Shannon 18 3 261 46 17.40

1940 not available

1946 R O Haywood 11 1 298 109* 29.80

1947 J A T Brown 14 1 251 56 19.31

1948 J A T Brown 11 3 299 81 37.38

1949 J A T Brown 16 0 267 47 16.69

1950 R O Haywood 8 1 193 133* 27.57



1951 R O Haywood 12 1 310 102 28.18

1952 A G Mackay 16 1 307 59 20.47

1953 A G Mackay 20 2 401 68* 22.28

1953 S T H Wright 11 0 280 89 25.45

1953 R O Haywood 17 1 261 63 16.31

1954 R H E Chisholm 7 2 325 91 65.00

1954 A G Mackay 19 0 313 55 16.47

1955 A G Mackay 21 3 401 70* 22.28

1955 R H E Chisholm 12 3 254 53* 28.22

1956 R H E Chisholm 14 2 457 80* 38.08

1957 A G Mackay 17 0 314 85 18.47

1957 A W Mowat 15 3 300 72 25.00

1958 R H E Chisholm 15 5 472 70 47.20

1958 M A Allan 16 2 369 100* 26.36

1959 R H E Chisholm 19 4 494 82 32.93

1959 A W Mowat 20 3 370 72 21.76

1960 M A Allan 19 0 437 81 23.00

1960 A W Edwards 19 3 309 73 19.31

1960 T G Lamb 20 4 301 61 18.81

1961 A G Mackay 16 1 306 42 20.40

1961 A W Edwards 18 4 295 62 21.07

1961 T M S White 20 1 280 45 14.74

1962 A G Mackay 17 2 363 73* 24.20

1962 A J Willis 16 2 281 61 20.07

1962 T M S White 21 1 255 41 12.75

1963 A W Mowat 16 1 388 67 25.87

1963 A G Mackay 18 5 327 46* 25.15

1963 T M S White 19 0 301 77 15.84

1964 A G Mackay 21 5 535 81 33.44

1964 F C H McLeod 21 7 372 50* 26.57

1965 A W Mowat 16 0 339 55 21.19

1966 A G MacKay 14 2 241 20.08

1967 A G MacKay 21 2 318 55* 16.74

1968 R M Scobie 15 4 348 71 31.64



1968 A G MacKay 14 3 272 51 24.73

1969 not available

1970 not available

1971 R M Scobie 17 2 316 66* 21.07

1971 D F MacLean 16 0 307 51 19.19

1972 E J Wilkins 16 0 206 62 12.88

Note

If there are differences between historical published averages and those calculated via 

newspaper returns, the higher figures are recorded in the table above


